

RECEIVED, 10/15/2013 16:38:37, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-2083

GARY RICHARD WHITTON

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA
Capital Post Conviction

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARK E. OLIVE
Fla. Bar No. 0578533
320 W. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 224-0004

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ARGUMENT I: THE PROSECUTION WAS CORRUPT 1

INTRODUCTION (Argument I, B, Initial Brief): The Sheriff's and the Prosecutor's Exculpatory Predispositions to Terrify Witnesses, Even Law Enforcement Veterans, Impugned the Character of the Entire Prosecution 1

 A. The State's False Testimony (*Giglio*) 4

 1. Satan lied 4

 a. Concealing his sexual perversion-State protection from jailhouse rape 5

 b. Concealing his betrothed, the prosecutor's mother 6

 c. Satan confessed to lying at trial 7

 i. Satan said that he did what the prosecutor told him to do 7

 ii. Key's testimony and letters about what Satan said are admissible 8

 2. Jake Ozio lied, but the State sealed his lips 9

 a. Lies about his deal and that he heard Appellant say he killed the victim 9

 b. The State sealed Ozio's lips by threatening perjury and opposing a deposition (IB at 14-15.) 12

 B. Suggesting There Were Two DNA Samples 13

 C. The Prosecution: "we are not gonna bring it up" 14

D. Cellmark - Insufficient vs. Inconclusive . . .	15
E. <i>Whitton v. State</i> , 649 So 2d 861, 863, (Fla. 1994): "a receipt indicating that Whitton obtained a car wash on October 10 at 2:37 a.m was found in his car;" <i>Not True</i>	15
F. Lying to Maureen Fitzgerald; <i>Not True</i>	17
G. The Corrupt Prosecution	17
ARGUMENT II: INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AT GUILT/INNOCENCE .	18
A. Car Wash Ticket	18
B. Fingerprint Evidence Inside Sandwich Wrapper .	18
C. Obstruction of Justice	18
D. Cellmark-Desperation	19
E. Fight Lasted Five Minutes at Most (not "thirty minutes," <i>Whitton v. State</i> , 649 So.2d 861, 867 (Fla. 1994)) and It Is Not Possible to Determine if the Victim "was aware of what was happening to him." <i>Id.</i>	19
F. Mr. Whitton Was Not Present at the Time of Death	21
G. Evidence Rebutting Motive; Whitton Was Not Desperate	22
H. Blood - You Can't Clean It Off in the Bathroom .	23
I. Incompetent Police Investigation	23
J. Victim was Drunk, Flashing Cash, Getting Rolled	23
K. Malleable Maleszewski	24
L. Inadequate Investigation Regarding Snitches-"He Wasn't Truthful About Nothing Ever" .	25
Argument III: SECRET NOTES BETWEEN JURORS, BAILIFF, AND COURT	25

A. A New Trial was Required by Florida Statute, Rule, and Case Law	25
B. The Evidentiary Hearing Conducted Below Illustrates the Need for a Per Se Rule	28
C. The Claim is Not Procedurally Barred, and, if it is, It Can Only Be Because Trial and/Or Appellate Counsel Were Prejudicially Ineffective	29
ARGUMENT IV: COUNSEL WERE PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE AT SENTENCING	30
A. The Duty to Investigate and the Right to a Meaningful Capital Sentencing Proceeding	30
B. The Sentencing Evidence Introduced About Gary Whitton's Upbringing - Around 10 pages From a Brother and an Aunt	30
C. Unreasonableness: Defense Did Not Go to NY Where Mr. Whitton Was Born/Raised, Seek Available Medical and Social Services Records, or Speak to Teachers and Social Workers, Thereby Depriving their Expert and the Jury of Important Background Material	31
D. Prejudice is Palpable: <i>What "[t]he jury heard nothing about."</i> <i>Johnson v. Sec'y, DOC, 643 F.3d 907, 937(11th Cir. 2011)</i>	32
E. Unrebutted Expert Mental Health Testimony Given No Weight Below	33
IV. CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

Green v. Georgia,
442 U.S. 95 (1979) 9

Kyles v. Whitley,
514 U.S. 419 (1995) 2, 12, 14, 17

Porter v. McCollum,
130 S. Ct. 447 (2009) 21, 30, 35

Rompilla v. Beard,
545 U.S. 374 (2005) 35

Sears v. Upton,
130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010) 9

FEDERAL CASES

Cooper v. DOC,
646 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2011) 33

Guzman v. DOC,
663 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2011) 2, 4

Johnson v. Secretary, DOC,
643 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2011) 32

STATE CASES

Caldwell v. State,
340 So.2d 490 (Fla 2d DCA 1977) 26, 29

Holzapfel v. State,
120 So.2d 195 (Fla. 4th DCA 1960) 25, 26, 29

<i>Ivory v. State,</i>	
351 So.2d 26 (Fla. 1977)	26
<i>Lightbourne v. State,</i>	
644 So.2d 54 (Fla. 1994)	8
<i>Simmons v. State,</i>	
105 So.3d 475 (Fla. 2012)	30, 31, 34, 35
<i>Slinsky v. State,</i>	
232 So.2d 451 (Fla 4th DCA 1970)	26, 29
<i>State v. Franklin,</i>	
618 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1993)	27
<i>State v. Merricks,</i>	
831 So.2d 156 (Fla. 2002)	26
<i>Whitton v. State,</i>	
649 So.2d 861, 867 (Fla. 1994)	15, 19
<i>Wright v. CTL Distribution, Incorporated,</i>	
650 So.2d 641 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	26
MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY	
<i>Charles W. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence,</i>	
(2012 Edition)	22, 24
<i>The Justice Project, Jailhouse Snitch Testimony:</i>	
A Policy Review (2007)	4
